



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE MINDBODY, INC.,
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 484, 2023

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP

Andrew J. Rossman

David M. Cooper

Charles H. Sangree

Judrick Fletcher

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10010

(212) 849-7000

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Matthew Solum P.C.

John P. Del Monaco

Yosef J. Riemer, P.C.

601 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 446-4800

RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)

Robert L. Burns (#5314)

Matthew D. Perri (#6066)

John M. O'Toole (#6448)

One Rodney Square

920 North King Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 651-7700

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: April 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN REFUSING TO DEFER TO THE BOARD AND IN RULING THAT STOLLMAYER BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY	5
A. The Sale-Process Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law	5
1. Plaintiffs’ attempt to disregard the Board’s unanimous approval is legally erroneous.	5
2. Plaintiffs do not argue that any of the undisclosed information was material to the Board.	10
3. Plaintiffs fail to identify any basis for treating Stollmeyer as conflicted.	11
B. The Disclosure Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	13
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ITS DAMAGES AWARD	16
A. Plaintiffs Abandon The Court’s Theory Of Damages For The Sale-Process Breaches, And Their New Theory Lacks Any Evidentiary Support.....	16
B. Plaintiffs Err In Arguing That Causation Is Not Required For Damages From The Disclosure Breaches	20
C. Plaintiffs Identify No Support For The Award Of Prejudgment Interest On Nominal Damages	22
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT VISTA AIDED AND ABETTED BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	24
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO SEEK A SETTLEMENT CREDIT	27

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Fluid Systems, Inc. v. Huber</i> , 958 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2020)	28
<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1366780 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2011)	19
<i>Bantum v. New Castle Cty. Vo-Tech Educ. Ass’n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)	27
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011)	22
<i>Brody v. Zaucha</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997)	5
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value P’rs, L.P. v. R. L. Polk & Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3172722 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2017)	24, 25
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ & Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Tr.</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014)	8, 9, 10
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	6, 10
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	2
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020)	3, 21
<i>Firefighters’ Pension Sys. of City of Kan. City, Mo. Tr. v. Presidio, Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 212 (Del. Ch. 2021)	6
<i>Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 467 (Del. 1992)	20

<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 2018 WL 1341719 (Del. Mar. 15, 2018)	1, 7, 8
<i>In re Lear Corp. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	9, 15
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000)	6
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	11
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	8, 9
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018)	14, 15
<i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989)	12
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	13, 14
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	28
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988)	22
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	8
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 497 A.2d 792 (Del. 1985) (TABLE)	3, 20
<i>In re Xura, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018)	24
